
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH, PE15 8NQ 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622424 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the public minutes of the previous meeting held 26 August 2025.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

4   Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of 
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

5   Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 5 - 58) 
 
To update Members on the outcome of the public consultation for the draft policy 
document and for Members to consider the results of the consultation on the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy for the period of 2026 – 2031. 
 

6   Draft update on the Taxi Policy (Pages 59 - 160) 
 
Members to approve the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for 
the period of 2026 – 2031 and submit their recommendations to Full Council. 
 
 

7   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated." 
 

8   Previous Minutes - Confidential (Pages 161 - 162) 
 
To confirm and sign the confidential minutes of the previous meeting held 26 August 
2025.  
 

Friday, 14 November 2025 
 
Members:  Councillor D Oliver (Chairman), Councillor P Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Councillor J Carney, 

Councillor D Cutler, Councillor G S Gill, Councillor A Hay, Councillor P Hicks, Councillor 
Miss S Hoy, Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor A Miscandlon, 
Councillor Dr H Nawaz and Councillor A Woollard 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
TUESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2025 - 1.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Oliver, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor D Cutler, Councillor G S Gill, 
Councillor A Hay, Councillor P Hicks, Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor 
A Miscandlon, Councillor Dr H Nawaz and Councillor A Woollard. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor J Carney and Councillor Miss S Hoy. 
 
Officers in attendance: Michelle Bishop (Licensing Manager), Andy Fox (Senior Licensing & 
Compliance Officer) and Elaine Cooper (Member Services). 
 
LIC1/25 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
Proposed by Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Miscandlon and agreed that Councillor 
Oliver be appointed Chairman for the municipal year 2025/26. 
 
LIC2/25 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
Proposed by Councillor Oliver, seconded by Councillor Miscandlon and agreed that Councillor 
Murphy be appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2025/26. 
 
LIC3/25 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 5 November 2024 were approved and signed.  
 
LIC4/25 APPLICATION FOR A FILM CLASSIFICATION 

 
Members heard an application for a film classification as the film classification body for premises 
licensed for the exhibition of films under the Licensing Act 2003 within Fenland District. 
 
Members viewed two episodes of the film, considered the relevant legislation and guidance, and 
made comments and asked questions of officers and the applicant’s representative. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Meekins, seconded by Councillor Miscandlon and agreed that the 
film, 15 and Killing It, should be classified as 18. 
 
(Members resolved to exclude the public for this item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Furthermore, as the Licensing Committee needed to view the film this 
also means the public could view the footage at the same time which would potentially be 
providing a vehicle through which persons falling below the relevant classification could view it) 
 
 
 
 
3.35 pm                     Chairman 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Licensing 

Date:  24 November 2025 

Report Title: Review of Licensing Statement of Policy Document - Licensing Act 
2003 following responses received during consultation. 

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 
• To update Members on the outcome of the public consultation for the draft policy 

document 

• Members to consider the results of the consultation on the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy for the period of 2026 - 2031 

 
 

2 Key issues 
• The consultation for the draft policy took place from 15 September 2025 until 26 

October 2025 

• Two consultation responses were received in respect of the draft policy, these can 
be seen at APPENDIX B 

• Two responses received from Newton Parish Council and Tydd St Giles Parish 
Council saying they are unable to comment as no meeting is scheduled during this 
time.  

3 Recommendations 
• The Licensing Committee approve the draft amendments and recommend the final 

policy for the period of 2026- 2031 to Full Council for approval  
 
 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Hoy & Cllr Gary Christy, Portfolio Holder with 
responsibilities for Licensing 

Report Originator(s) Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email: 
mbishop@fenland.gov.uk  

Contact Officer(s) Amy Brown, Assistant Director amybrown@fenland.gov.uk  
Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director, 01354 654321, 
petercatchpole@fenland.gov.uk   

Page 5
[...]
he prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm 
1.4 The Licensing Policy is to be renewed every five years, and the draft policy will cover the 

period of 2026 - 2031 
 

2 Considerations 
2.1 The consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy took place from 15 

September 2025 until 26 October 2025. 
2.2 The draft policy can be seen at APPENDIX A, which includes a change log highlighting 

the sections added or amended.  
2.3 All Responsible Authorities were notified by email of the draft Licensing Policy. 
2.4 Notification of the draft policy was also given to Town/Parish Councils and made 

available on our Council's website. 
2.5 The draft policy was promoted on social media platforms 
2.6 Responsible Authorities, residents and other public consultees were invited to comment 

on the draft policy. 
2.7 Two consultation responses were received in respect of the draft policy, the comments 

made by Public Health have been added to the draft policy, these can be seen at 
APPENDIX B 
 
 

3 Community impact 
3.1 Community Impact Assessment has been undertaken in relation to the draft policy for the 

Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 

4 Conclusions 
4.1 The recommendation to the Licensing Committee is to: 

• Recommend to Full Council that it adopts the revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
for the period of 2026 - 2031 as attached at APPENDIX A of the report.  

Page 7



1 

Fenland District Council 

DRAFT - Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2026 - 2031 

Approved: TBC 
Effective: TBC 

APPENDIX A

Page 8



2 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contents 
Summary of Changes ................................................................................................. 4 
Preface ....................................................................................................................... 5 
1. Introduction ......................................................................................................... 6 

1.1 Foreword ...
[...]
lary) 
• The fire authority for the area (Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service) 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of premises licences 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of club premises 
• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of personal licences; and 
• Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area 

 
The views of all these persons/bodies listed will be given appropriate weight when 
the policy is determined. It is recognised that it may be difficult to identify persons or 
bodies’ representative for all parts of industry affected by the provisions of the 2003 
Act, but the Licensing Authority will make reasonable efforts to identify persons or 
bodies concerned. 
 
The consultation process was conducted by way of an email to those identified and 
also via publication on the council’s website. Responses received were listed on a 
matrix document and each point made was given due consideration. 
 
In determining its policy, the Licensing Authority will have regard to the guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
This Statement of Licensing Policy was reviewed in 2025, circulated for consultation 
between 15 September 2025 and 26 October 2025 prior to being approved by 
Licensing Committee on 24 November 2025 and ratified by Council on 15 December 
2025. 
 

3.4 Disclaimer 
Advice and guidance contained in the Statement of Licensing Policy is intended only 
to assist readers and should not be regarded as legal advice. Readers are strongly 
  

Page 24



18 
 
 
 

advised to seek their own individual legal advice if they are unsure of the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 or of the Guidance or Regulations issued 
under the Act. 
 

3.5 Stakeholders 
There are a number of groups which have a stake in the leisure industry, including 
providers, customers, residents and enforcers, all of which have views and concerns 
that require consideration as part of the licensing fun
[...]
ay updated on best 
practices, emerging issues and campaigns relating to the promotion of 
women and vulnerable people safety and wellbeing. 

• Multiple agencies have partnered together to develop & support the 
‘Business Against Abuse’ training which is a free training course and is 
available across Fenland District Council.  

Ask for Angela/Safe space 
• This Authority supports and promotes the ‘Ask for Angela’ scheme, it 

encourages licence holders to sign up and be part of making their venue 
a Safe Space. 

• ‘Ask for Angela’ scheme is designed for woman or vulnerable person that 
can make a discreet signal by asking for Angela, to alert staff if they are 
in danger or need help removing themselves from a situation. 

• A safe space within your premises can be used by customers if they feel 
uncomfortable or threatened. The area should be secure and monitored 
by appropriate security personnel.  

• All staff should be aware of where these areas are located within the 
premises and all staff trained in the ‘Ask for Angela’ scheme. 
 

Drink Spiking: 
• As a licensed premises, suitable measures should be taken to prevent 

incidents of spiking. In November 2024 the Government announced that 
spiking will become a new criminal offence.  

• The following are examples within the range of behaviours that would be 
considered spiking: 

o Putting alcohol into someone’s drink without their knowledge or 
permission 

o Putting drugs into an alcoholic or non-alcoholic drink without their 
knowledge or permission  

• Premises must ensure all reports of spiking are acted upon and that all 
incidents of alleged spiking are recorded and reported to the police.  

• It is helpful to the police if staff: obtain full details of the affected person 
reporting the incident, including a description of what they are wearing; 
can provide a description of the suspected perpetrator, if known, including 
clothing; can provide an approximate time of the incident and the location
[...]
trict Council reconsiders having a CIZ in Wisbech. P

age 56

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111116906


 
7.2 – 7.4 other special policies We support the inclusion of the Early Morning Restriction 
orders (EMRO), Late Night Levy, and Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPOs). We 
suggest clarifying where the PSPOs are in the District and recommend including a map or 
link to the PSPO boundaries for transparency.  
 
Appendix A – Responsible Authorities Please can you update the Public Heath contact 
email in Appendix A to: HealthinAllPolicies@cambridgeshire.gov.uk  
 
Conclusion Public Health welcomes the opportunity to contribute to this consultation and 
commends the Licensing Authority for producing a comprehensive and forward-thinking 
policy. We look forward to continued collaboration to ensure that licensing decisions 
support the health and wellbeing of our communities. 

 

P
age 57

mailto:HealthinAllPolicies@cambridgeshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 6 
 

 

Committee: Licensing 

Date: 24 November 2025 

Report Title: Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  

 
1 Purpose / Summary 

• Members to approve the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
for the period of 2026 – 2031 and submit their recommendations to Full Council. 
 

2 Key issues 
• A meeting was held with the taxi trade on 10th September 2025 

• The draft policy with minimal amendments can be seen at APPENDIX A 
• It is best practice to publish a policy which sets out our general approach to 

regulation and enforcement activities in relation to taxi and private hire services to 
maintain a consistent approach, build public confidence and assist in supporting 
business. 

 
3 Recommendations 

• Recommendation to Full Council that the draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Policy be approved for the period of 2026 - 2031. A copy of the Draft Policy can 
be seen at APPENDIX A 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item
[...]
must be submitted in writing and could not be taken verbally. 

1.7 The changes and suggestions by officers were all deemed unnecessary at this time 
and that all that was required was minor changes and a tidy up which did not require a 
formal consultation. 

1.8 Officers also cross referenced the DfT Best Practice Guidance November 2023 and 
found that our policy already meets those standards, and therefore the changes made 
are minimal either grammatical or rewording for easier clarification.

Page 61



2 Considerations 
2.1 The proposed updated draft policy can be seen at APPENDIX A 

 
3 Community impact 
3.1 A Community Impact Assessment will be undertaken in relation to the draft 

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire policy 2026 - 2031. 
 
4 Conclusions 
4.1 The recommendation to the Licensing Committee is: 

• That members consider this report and agree with any amendments to the draft 
policy. 

• Approve the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy as attached at 
APPENDIX A of the report and recommend to Full Council that this is adopted for the 
period of 2026 - 2031. 
 

5 Alternative Options  
 

5.1    If the modified proposals for the Fenland District Council (Taxi) and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy are not considered suitable then Members could:  

 
a) revert to the original taxi policy or;  

 
b) request that licensing officers look at the draft proposals again and return to this 
committee with a further draft at a later date.  

 

Page 62



Version 2:  
Effective XX XX 
Approved by Council 15 December 2025 

Page 1 

DRAFT 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 

2026 - 2031 

APPENDIX A

Page 63



Version 2:  
Effective XX XX 
Approved by Council 15 December 2025 

Page 2  

 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Contents 

 ................................................................................................................................................................ 8 

PART 1 - INTRODUCTION .......................
[...]
orary Activities (TENs)
	5.10 Large Scale events
	5.11 Applications for Personal Licences
	5.12 Responsible Authorities and Other Persons
	5.13 Representations

	6.  Compliance
	6.1 Cultural Activities
	6.2 Duplication
	6.3 Enforcement
	6.4 Inspection of Licensed Premises
	6.5 Complaints regarding Licenced Premises
	6.6 Annual fees for Premises Licence and Club Premises Certificates
	6.7 Review of Licences
	6.8 Crime and Policing Act 2014 – Closure Notice
	6.9 Immigration Act 2016
	6.10 Regulated Entertainment
	6.11 Planning and Building Control
	6.12 Agent of Change
	6.13 Equality and Inclusion in Licensed Premises
	6.14 Women’s Safety and Wider Vulnerability

	Staff Training
	Ask for Angela/Safe space
	Drink Spiking:
	Incident Reporting:
	6.15 The Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Act
	7. Special Policies
	7.1 Cumulative Impact of a Concentration of Licenced Premises
	7.2 Early Morning Restriction Orders (EMRO)
	7.3 Late Night Levy
	7.4 Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO)

	8.  Further advice and guidance
	8.1 Other Relevant Legislation
	Adult Entertainment
	Gaming Machines
	Gaming Machine Permit
	Exempt Gaming

	Appendix A: Responsible Authorities
	Cambridgeshire Constabulary
	Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service
	The Body Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm
	Local Authority Planning Authority
	Public Health
	Local Authority Environmental Health Services
	The Body Responsible for Health and Safety
	Environmental Health
	Local Authority Licensing Compliance Officer
	Home Office Immigration


	APPENDIX B - Consultation Responses

	6 Draft update on the Taxi Policy
	Draft Taxi Policy Report - LC 24.11.2025
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 Background / introduction
	2 Considerations
	3 Community impact
	4 Conclusions
	5 Alternative Options
	5.1    If the modified proposals for the Fenland District Council (Taxi) and Private Hire Licensing Policy are not considered suitable then Members could:
	a) revert to the original t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MONDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2025 - 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Councillor P Hicks, Councillor Miss S Hoy, 
Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor Dr H Nawaz and Councillor A Woollard 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor D Oliver (Chairman), Councillor J Carney, Councillor D Cutler and 
Councillor A Miscandlon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Michelle Bishop (Licensing Manager), Andy Fox (Senior Licensing 
& Compliance Officer) and Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer) 
 
In the absence of Councillor Oliver, Councillor Murphy as Vice Chairman took the Chair for this 
meeting of the Licensing Committee.   
 
LIC5/25 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The public minutes of the meeting held 25 August 2025 were agreed and signed.  
 
LIC6/25 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
Members considered the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy presented by Michelle Bishop. 
 
Members commented as follows: 

• Councillor Hoy queried that under the heading Cumulative Impact, paragraph 7.1 inferred that a 
Licensing Sub Committee could implement a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), but she thought 
this was done by Cabinet. Michelle Bishop clarified it would be for the full Licensing Committee 
to agree and then forward to Council to be ratified. CIZs are now a standalone matter and are 
no longer included in the Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) but Fenland does not currently 
have a CIZ in place. She added that the timeframe has been amended whereby a CIZ lasts for 
three years but the SLP runs for five years. Meanwhile, she will ensure paragraph 7.1 is 
corrected to read Licensing Committee. Councillor Hoy added that she believes nothing has 
changed in Wisbech since there was a CIZ. There have always been problems with street 
drinking and a CIZ made no difference despite being well meaning.  

• Councillor Hoy referred to the ‘Ask for Angela’ scheme mentioned at 6.14 ‘Women’s Safety and 
Wider Vulnerability’. The message is good, but FDC needs to be careful not to imply it applies 
only to women and girls when their website says it applies to everyone.  

• Councillor Nawaz also referred to section 6.14 and said that aggressive verbal abuse can be 
frightening for women and girls, particularly late at night when the pubs empty, and he has 
known instances where such abuse has escalated to physical violence. He wondered if the 
policy could be amended to include reference to this to provide a bit more comfort. Michelle 
Bishop agreed to look at it although the report is not intended to go into finer detail of 
behaviours but to inform of the overarching strategy being developed.  
 

Proposed by Councillor Meekins, seconded by Councillor Woollard and AGREED to 
approve the draft amendments and recommend the final Statement of Licensing Policy for 
the period 2026-31 to Full Council for approval.  
 
 



 
LIC7/25 DRAFT UPDATE ON THE TAXI POLICY 

 
Members considered the Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for the period 
2026-31. 
 
Councillor Hoy commented that she is pleased to see the introduction of a reduced licence fee for 
electric/hybrid vehicles, this is a positive step rather than trying to force people to do something 
and then potentially put them out of business. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Hicks, seconded by Councillor Humphrey and AGREED to 
recommend to Full Council that the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy be 
approved for the period 2026-31.   
 
LIC8/25 PREVIOUS MINUTES - CONFIDENTIAL 

 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held 25 August 2025 were approved and signed.  
 
 
 
 
10.22 am                     Chairman 


